of age who commits the offense of grooming of a minor for a 
sexual offense against a minor who is less than twelve (12) 
years of age shall be guilty of a felony punishable by 
imprisonment for not more than fifteen (15) years, a fine 
not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), or 
both. 

(f)  A person guilty of grooming of a minor for a 

sexual offense under this section shall: 

(i)  Complete a sexual offender treatment program 
provided or approved by the department of corrections; 

(ii)  Be subject to probation for a period not to